working mothers in Ogba/Egbema/Ndoni Local Government 

Area of Rivers State. The study spanned across the five (5) 

schools that made up Federal College of Education 

(Technical) Omoku and fifteen (15) hotels in Omoku 

(Hotels.com, 2017) [12]. The population consist of hundred and 

thirty seven (137) working mothers in the five schools that 

made up Federal College of Education (Technical) Omoku, 

and forty five (45) housekeepers in the 15 hotels in Omoku.  

2.4 Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The sample size of the study was made up of hundred and 

forty two (142) working mothers and Housekeepers. The 

Sample size was derived using Taro Yamane formula (1973) 

[19]. The sample technique used for the study was stratified 

random sampling technique. This technique was employed to 

select 102 panelists of working mothers from the 5 schools of